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1ots of the Regi3try 	Date Order of the Tribunal 

8,.20011 	 1rnedcounsi for the 

•ppicatiorvls In :forn 
no: in time Condonation 

fi ed vide 
...CF. 

Rs. 50/ d& )OT.Ld vide 

o i 	.&9 
S 

Ob 

r3  e-\ 

oUd 4/7/01 	*tm) ( 
€b ci7.,04? Yi0€,  

-w'---•-- . 

pp1ioant has prayad for interim relief 

gatflst r.aoiaring of . 67,500/. being 

.cov.rsd a 1875  per month. 

The •pplicattOfl is admitted. 

Sr. C.G.S.C* prayed lu 

for issue notiOs as to why interim relief 

not granted. 

List on 4-7.2001 for order. 

I C- ( C ~G~C& 
'~>- Member 

Issue notice to show cause a 3  

to 'hy, the interim order shall no z.  

b granted. Mr.i.Deb Roy 5r.C..S.0 

priy or furtwr ti !.or filinj 

f 

 

Obiection. List on 	Lor 
order3. Ir,  the mntj th e re2Th 

are d1re--ted not to 
recove 

ry from  the salary till th 
ret1 date, 

11z 
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7.8.01 	List it again on 5/9/01 't ena 
responde nts tà file the written statement. 

In the meanwhile, the interin, order dated 
4.7.01 shall continue. 

U(A 1 
snb 

5.9001 	Written statement has been filed, 3 wake 

time is allowed to the applicant to file rejoinder, 

if any. 

List on 27/9/01 for order. In the meanwhile,. 

the interim order dated 4.7.01 shall continue, 

- 	
f'iernber 

mh 
V.9.0 1Written statement has been filed. The cese, 

now ba letd for hearing. 

4 	) 	y 	List on 22/11/01 for hearing, 

amber 	> 	Vice"chajrman 

-p 

	

22 11 2001 	
On the strength of a discipiniary 

proceeding, the respondent authority ordered for 

recovery of a sum of Rs.67,500/_ (Ru pees sixty  
seven thousand five hundred only) fro m the apphcan 

vide order No.FI4/9596 dated 19.4.2001. Against 

41 ,9 61  
the S said order the applicant has preferred an 

tt 

b' cLu 

cC}/ jVAcv 

F ••  42 ~e7 	/- 

..... .. . 

appeal before the Appellate Authority. 

Heard Mr S. Sarma learned counsel 
for the applicant and Mr. A. ,Deb Roy, learned 

Sr. C.G.S.C. Mr Deb Roy submitted that the 

appeal in under consideration. In the cfrcjmstances 

we are not inclined to go into the merits of 

the case. Instead we direct the Appellate Authority 

to decide the appeal expeditiousiy, preferably 
within three months from the date of receipt 

of the order. Till disposal of the aforesaid appeal, 

the interim order dated 4.7.2001 suspending the 
recovery shall continue. 

The O.A. stands diposed of accordingly. 

I 

~ L 	 ---------- 

Membe 
	 Vice-C1rr.an 

nkni 
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A D M I N I SinAr I YE IR .1 BLINAL GUWAI4A1 I OENCH 
6UWAHAT I 

uder, 	Sect ion 19 	of 	the 	Cntrai 
nistration Tr'ihun..i Ac: 	i9SF) 

tt 

Gob ida CTh and ra Dek 
at present orkir 	as Potai A.tt: . 	An 
t h e G utaht i Uni verci ty Post Off ice 
Ghy 

Ip_ini. 

AND - 

I. Unwn of indi a repreerited by the 
Secre tary to the Government of india, 
min istry of commur iraf A on Pep ment of 
Post; New De ih ii 

2 	The Dnec.;tor of Postal 	Service 
Jfrce of the Chief Fcst Master (BT  

c;itw chat i 1 

3 	Sen i or 	Sirperirtendent 	of 	Pos; 
offic, Guwehati O i vision Outo  

csL!i. 

DET Al LB OF APP L I LAT ION 

i 	Fi :r C:LARS 	UP 	THE i WD""R AGA I NSF 	WH 1 CH 	THE 
APPL ICAT ION is MADE : 

The peent appl ica1';iorj is di rected anainst: the 

orders dated 19.4.2001 issued by the Seriar 

Supe ir enrient of Fst Off ic:es by wh :ich a sum of Rs. 

67 530/- is souqht to be r overed from t, he App A icant 

from his monthly salary. 

2. JtJRlSt)ICT ION OF THE rn I E'UNAL 

The applicant dcci ares that the subject: matter' in 

 . 	 . . . . . . . . 	 ...... 	 . 	 . . . . . ___ 
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J esct of 	Ch the app lication  .J 
jurisdiction of this Hon bie Tribunal 

3 L I i I A '11 ON 

The 	appi icant: 	further 	dec: I ares 	that 	the 

appi ic:ation is within the I imitation period prescribed 

under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 

1985. 

4, FACTS OF THE CASE 

4.5 That the Appi icant is a cit:izen of India and as 

such heis ert;i tied to al the rights protections and 

pri vii eges as caurenteed by the ccristitut ion of i.nriia. 

4.2 	That the Applicant wh.t 1 e work inc as 	Postal 

As-si stant in the Rehabar 1 S.O. the Respondent No. 3 

issued a mernor4nciurn hearing No. F1-8/95/96 dated 

25 6.97 enclosing stateqnnt of Art ide of charges under 

Rule 11 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965.   in the said charge 

sheet the Respondents narrated 2 Artici e of charges 

relating to issuaiice or 4 K3han Vikash Patra, to one 

Sri Amalendu Das Gupta. The crux of the -facts relating 

to issuance of the charge sheet 	is relating to 

isjance of 4 Kihan Vi kash p atra amounting 	Rs. 

40 1 000/- app i ed for 4 Kishan Vi kash Patra amounting 

R.. I ,00ø/--- each totaUy an amoi.tnt: of Pa-. 4000/- only. 

On 12.5.90 said Sri Das Gupta aubmiHed his application 

for i. ssuance of fVF aiourt ing Ps 4, 000/ only. On 

receipt of such app! icat ion the post master concerned 

however issued 4 KVP amounting Ps. 10 000/--- each 

instead of Rs • 1 ; 000/ The said fact was not known to 

the Appi icant because of the fact that the post master 



used to keep the KVP in his custody under lock and key 

4nd he is the competent authority to issue the KVP on 

application. However, the post master concerned could 

not be investigated and held responsible because of his 

sudden demise. The Respondents to substantiate their 

lose issued the charne-sheet to the present Applicant: 

only with the solo purpose to harrash him. 

A copy of the charge-sheet dated 25.e.97 is  

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-1. 

4.3 That on receipt of the aforesaid chargesheet the 

Applicant preferred a representation dated 	5.9.97 

denying the charges leveled against him. The Applicant 

also in the sid representation placed his desire to be 

heard in person. 

A copy of the said reply is annexed herewith and 

marked as aE2 

4.4 That the Applicant thereafter again preferred a 

I representation dated 22.4.98 in which he made a prayer 

for 3 additional witnesses. 

A copy of the said representation dated 22.4.98 

is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-3, 

H 4.5 That on receipt of the representation from the 

Applicant enquiry proceeded and the presenting officer 

(P.O.) submitted his written brief and the same was 

communicated o the present Applicant vide letter 

bearing No. EC-6/96-97 dated 11.1.99. In the said 

forwarding letter enclosing the written brief there has 



been a direction to the Applicant to submit his written 

brief within 15 days. 

A copy of the letter dated 11.1.99 enclosing the 

written brief of the P.O. is annexed herewith and 

mark ed as Anne xu re -4. 

4.6 That on receipt of the written brief submitted by 

the presenting officer the Applicant suhmitted his 

written brief on 8.2.99 highlighting the factual aspect: 

of the matter. The Applicant has also highlighted the 

fact as to how one Late M.C. Deka the then SPM rehabari 

made the mistake in issuing 4 KVPs amounting Rs. 

10 1 000/- each instead of Rs, 1000/-. Finally at the 

time of its maturity, the mistake could be pointed out 

and one Mr. R. Rasul and Mr. P.C. Mahanta the then SPM 

and PA respectively instead of rectifying the mistake 

corrected the application form and in the figure 

instead of Rs, 4 1 000/- another Zero was added and in 

the word 'ty' has been added which read as Forty. 

During the course of enquiry the aforesaid fact was 

admitted by the then SPM and PA. 

A copy of the written brief is annexed as  

Annexure-5, 

4.7 That after submission of Annexure-5 written brief, 

the enquiry officer submitted his enquiry report and 

same was communicated to the Applicant vide letter 

bearing No. F1-8/95-96 dated 1.4.99. 

A copy of the enquiry report is annexed as 

Anne xu re -6 

6 
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48 That the Applicant: beqs to state that in the 

finding the enquiry officer has catecioricai ly mntionad 

that the charqes leveled against the Appi icant are not 

proved dowavar, the di. rect ion has been is ad to the 

Applicant: to sthmi. t a r'epr sent at.icn against a enquiry 

report Accord irq ly  the App I .c ant subi. tted h is 

representat ion on 23. 499. 

A copy of the said representation dated 23,499 

is annexed as Annexur-1. 

4.9 That on receipt of the repf entator dated 2. 4.99 

against the enquiry report the dizciplinary author. ty 

issued an order bearing No. FI/0/95-96 d ted 19 4.2001 

by which a penalty has been imposed on the Applicant of 

67 	 from his monthly sal ary @ I BTh per month. 

A copy of the disciplinary authori t.y order dated 

19. 42001 is annexed herewi th and rrkeci as 

(4nnexure'8 

4.10 That the Appi ic:ant: begs to state that 	the 

disc ipi mary authority has not taken into consideration 

the actual fact of the case and the admission made by 

the wi toesses wh i I e corn inp to the conc: 1uiion 	The 

disc: ipi :tnary aut:hori ty also did not take into 

consideration the enquiry report and in the observation 

part whi 1 a dis-aggrieving with the report of the 

enquiry at ficer oeve certain Irrelevant consideration 

of the f art and without affording any opportunity to 

the App .1 icant issued the impugned order. 

411 that the Appiicant, the aforesaid facts preferred 



to 

statutory appeal be'f'ore the appel 1 ate authori ty :t e. 

the Direc:or of Postal Service on 25.50001. it i s  

pertInent to mention here that as soon as the order of 

the Disciplinary authority has been communicated to the 

AppJ icant the said authority started imp I ernentation of 

the sa Id order knowinq fi. I ly well recrd 109 the 

penciency of the appeal Apart from that the Applicant 

in his appeal dated 25 5 .2001 has made • spec if Ic 

prayer for stay of operation of the impucjned order,  

dated 19.4.2001 but the said auhori y kept on 

recoverinq the amount from the salary of the Appi Ic ant. 

A copy of the appeal dated 25 .5.2001 is annexed 

as Annexure-9. 

4.12 That the Appi ic:ant becjs to state that the entire 

proceedinc conducted by the Respondents was a farcical 

one at every staqe of the said proceediriçt he was denied 

his valuable r'ihb to defence. He was not ;i iien the 

oppc3rtun ty of hearing and the documents rel led by the 

Respondents during the course o f hearinc has been taken 

i nto consideration behind the back of the Appi icant 

wi thut e>hibi t inc the same The enquiry officer 

assumed the role of presenting officer and thorouqhly 

cross e>amined the w. tnesses beh IoU the beck of the 

Appi it: ant and those statements have been taken into 

consideration while ccuninq to conclusion.. Even the 

witnesses relied by the App I icarit have not been ci lowed 

to depose without giving reasonable opportunity to the 

Appi icar!t. The Respondents during the course of 

aforesaid 	proceed inq violated 	various 	provisions 

41_~ 
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contained in Rule 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 	1965 	and 

the same vitiated the entire proceeding. 

4.13 That the Applicant begs to state that 	the 

disciplinary authariey while cominci to the conclusion 

has fai led to take into consideration the articles of 

charges and from the said impugned order i.e. 19.4.2001 

it is crystal clear that the penalty imposed on the 

Applicant is total defferent and has got no relevance 

with the charge-sheet. 

4.14 That the Applicant begs to state that as stated 

above the Respondents have violated almost all the 

provisions laid down in CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 in 

proceeding departmentally against him. Even the very 

initiation of the proceeding by issuing the charge-

sheet was illegal as the same is vague and ind:efinite 

4.15 That the Applicant begs to state that adding 

insult to his injury the Respondents have illegally 

withhold his due promotion under the E{lnieal cadre 

Review Scheme. In the year 2000, March the Applicant 

after having completed 26 years of service became due 

for his promotion under the said £CR scheme but due to 

pendenc:y of the aforesaid departmental proceeding same 

has been denied to him. However, there are Various 

executive instr'uctions as well as verdict emphasizing 

the fact that while extending the benefit of ECR 

Scheme, there is no bar as such to consider the said 

promotion even during pendency of departnental 

proceeding. 

4.16 That the Applicant begs to state that 	the 

/ 
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Respondents after is5uance of impugned Annexure-'B order 

dated 1942001 started deductinq an amount of Rs. 

1875.00 per month from the salary of the Applicants it 

is further stated that the said authority knows fully 

well that the Applicant has preferred an appeal and in 

the said appeal there has been a specific prayer for 

stay of operation of the said order dated 194201 5  

but without waiting for the result of the appeal 

deduction has been started from the pay of the 

Applicant with effect from April 201 itseif. The 

Applicant is a low paid employee and as such the amount 

of recovery made from him has led him vrtualiy to 

starvation it is therefore the Applicant prays for an 

interim order from this Hon'ble Tribunal directing the 

Respondents to suspend the operation of the impugned 

order dated 19,4.2001 (Anne>ure-E3) Ui 1 the 

finalisation of the QA. In case the aforesaid prayer 

made by the Applicant is not çiranted, the present 

Appi :ic:ant will suffer irreparable loss and injury.  

5 GROUNDS FOR REL lEE WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS 

5,1 For that the action/inaction on the part of the 

Respondents in issuing the impugned order is illegal, 

arbitrary and violative of the principle of natural 

justice and same is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.2 For that the charge-sheet issued by the Respondents 

are illegal, inasmuch as same is vague and indefinite. 

On this score alone, the impugned departmental 

proceeding is labie to be set aside and quashed. 
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5 3 	F o r 	that the R.pondents duninq 	the 	said 

drtrrntd proceedirc has viol t;ed various 

pro'' I a ions of CCS (CCA ) Ru I ee. 1965 end onportuni ty as 

requi red under the said Rule has been denied to him 9  

and this score alone entire pro eedine isi I able to he 

Set as ide and quashed 

5.4 For that the Respondents, mainly the disc il mary 

authority has fi led to çive adequate opportunity. to 

the App I icant in every st:aqe of the proceedinq and same 

depicts total non-appi icatiori of mind and have same is 

is 1 lab ic to be set as ide and quashed 

50 For that the Respondents have dcl iberatcly 

the pronot :wn of the App I s c ant: on the name or 

of departmental proceed incj which Is pc n-se 

arb I trery and violatIve of pn±rc ip I 

itatice and aciciiniatr ative fI rp!ay. 

withhold 

pen den cz y 

illegal 

natural 

5.6 For that the Pei wnderta have denied the reasonable 

oppcirtun I ty of the App I icant to def end h .s case 

violat:ino principles, of natural just ice and on this 

score aloru the impugn ecJ act ion on the part of the 

Rooncfenta. are I :iabl e to he set aside and quashecL 

5.7 	For 	that in any view of the 	matter 	the 

act ion! inact I on on the part of the Respondents are not 

sus taInab :t e in the eye of law and same are I I. ab Ic to be 

set; aide and cpesheri 

The 	Applicant cr-ayes leave of this 	Hon bie 

I r'iounaI to advance more grounds both I eçal as ee Ii. as 

factual at the time of hearing of the case. 

If, 
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6. )ETA I LS OF P.EMEDIES EXHAUSTED : 

The app 1 icant dcci ares that they have no other 

alternati. ye and efficac:ious remedy except by way of 

ii ng this a3pi ication 	He is seek inn urgent and 

:unmedi ate relIef.. 

QPCT 
OTHER COURT 

The app 1 icant further dec 1 ares that 	no other 

H 	app 3. icat inn, writ petit ion or sui t in respect; of the 

subject ratter of the instent appi ication is fl led 

before any other Court Author i ty or any other r:ftrch of 

the Hon bi c fri buns i nor Pry such appi Ic: at ion 	writ 

petition or suit is pending before any of them. 

S. REL I EEC COUt3HT F PR 

Unth?r the facts and c I rcwnstances stateci above, 

the app .1 icants pray that this appi icat ion be aciml tt:ed 

records be cal ed for and not ic:e he :1 ssued to the 

respondents to show cause as to why the re 1 1 efe sought 

for in this application should not be çjranteci and upon 

hear:inq the parties and on perusal of the records, be 

pleasad't:o nr'ant the f0 't owinci r e]L cia 

B.. I To set aside and quash the impucned order dated 

19.4.2001.  

8.2 To 	4.. 4. on ,...  

H 	the BCR scheme 

Respondents on 

p med in c, w I t h 

e Respondents to extend the benefit of 

which was held up ± 3. .1 egal ly by the 

the name of pendency of department 

all consequential service benefit.. 
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B. 3To direct the Respondents to refund the amount 

already recovered fr'orn his salary while imp:lementing 

the impugned order dated 19.4. 2001 with due interest. 

8.4 Cost of the application. 

8.5 Any other relief/reliefs to which the Applicant is 

entitled to tinder the facts and clr'cumstances of the 

case and as may deemed fit and proper considering the 

facts and cir'cumstances of the case. 

 

During the pendency of the OA the Applicant prays 

for an interim order directing the Respondents not to 

recover ay amount from his salary by suspending the 

operation of the impugned order dated 19.4.2001. 

• 

The application is filed through Advocate. 

11 • PART J CULARS OF THE I • P 0, 	: 

i) I.P.O. 	No, : 	6C'iYq & gig n Date 91'12t 
i i i ) Payable at : 	Guwahati, 

12. LI9T OF ENCLOSURES 

As stated in the Index.  
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VERXFICATION 

I E3hri Gobinda Chandra Deka, son of Late Eolo Ram 

Deka aged about 50 years at present working. as Postal 

Asstt in the Office of the Guwahati University Post 

Office do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that I am 

the applicant in this instant appi icat ion and 

conversant with the facts and circumstances of the 

cases I am competent to verify this case and the 

statements made in paragraphs 

are true to 	my 

knowledge 	those made in paragraphs 

H 	
are true to my information derived 

from records and the rests are my humble submissions 

before this Horhle TribunaL 

Arid I sign this verification on this the Lth  day 

of June 2001 



	

, 	
. . 	 . 

_ 

. 	. 	.. 	. 	.. 	. 	. 

ANNFXV 

Oil
0 	 . 

GOVT OF INDIA  

?4INITRY OF CO14NUNICATION: : 	W! *(iP 4Tit'it{J1. 

I 	0c' 	 wi1jyj3gn, 	,wb1i--?EIQ) 

Datd\Guwahati:-i 	h-' 	 4 

_Mj.OR'A1L3)UM' 

T 	unI'raii-' proos.-d to hold an Inuiry gainst 
h 	 - 	wid-r Rill 14 o 

Cental ti'vil s.rv10-s (CL.abs1_1oaton C'ntr.1. and App.ai) RuIra 
1965 Te  subtano- ofth' imputations ,ofmiacona.u&€ or mi&5'hviour 
in rpat ofwhjch th inquiry isropod tOb- h'ld e e-t out. 
in tfl 	nclO d atat"rnnt of aticls ofchag(Anrixure_I), .A 
etatrm-4nt of imutatjons of misconduct or mieb'1aviour in sup'ort 
a liøtof docu`m-sntg in whih anda list of itnoe by whom tE' 

	

• 	 ilschar ...are', proposl'd tr b1,. suataixi'd X- also "nclosd 
• 	(Annxu.r-4-III). 	 ' 	 0 

2. 	 Shrj 	614-&i\ 	 i-k 	dir:ct:d to 
- 1 

aukm3twithjz 10 dayVo th- rroipt of tr1is Momr,n.uma wiitten 
statrn-lt of his d"f14nc and also to'.stat- wh-tr h' dsir"a 

• 	,', 	to bI' h"ard iii preon. 	-.•. 	
0 	 .. 	 - 	

0' 

0  

	 tA an inuir will b 1V'd only in 
'pot 6f tha" artiol-'r of 	 ar ,  notmdnitt'd41-t' 

•0 	 thr"for', sp-'oially admt or c' - :j -ach 	aL' i -(' oharg- 
Shri 9t) 4&vJkt\('QiL 	 a uth-r 	- - 

• informa that 1! h 	o's riot etCit kis writt"n ta-t --m'ut of d'T'nc 
oil or b-orth-''da 	ep-'oifi. in para 2 abv- o d's not aprat in 1 

• 	prson b-for" th inquiriautberit- or ,  othrja-4 'ai1 or -fue"o 

	

• 	to'ooniply with th- proviaons of i(ul' 12T of 'th CtCCA)Rul 	1965 ox'1 
°• 

	

	 th- ordr/dir"ctione issv-ck in 'iureuanc of th" said 1tul",h-  
inquiring authority may hold th- inquiry against him expart 

4 	
tt:nt!onof Shri O\Jtt. " -&' tk is invit-a.  

	

' 	to Ru- 20 of th o-'ntra1'Cil S -'rvic-'s(onduot Rulcø 1964 und'r 
which no VTovt, Srvnt Fh'ill bring or attmp to b,ring any politici 
or.'.purs.d influ-'ic-to b-'ar upn any sup-'rior uthoriy ttfurt1'r in  

	

0 • • 	 hi int-'r-'stin r p- -t'of matt-rs px1aiiing to hjs's'rvio" uxud-Ix' 	I 
th' (vt,if any -prs"ntation is 	 hi b-'half from r. • 	 . 	 anot1'r p-rson prsu- th:t Shri 

• 	 awarr oT such a p,  prs-ntion''and that 'it ha b-'x mad'I at his - 
• 	inbano-' and aøti6n will b"tak-n against him for .v&olatjon of th' 

ccs (oQn.uok) Rul-'e 1964,, 	 0 	0 

• 	

Th-s 	o-ipt of th- M-'morandum may b- acknwi'dg'c1. 

(\

00008 

'- 	. ° \ . 	 0 	• 

0 	• 	• 	
0 	 . 0 	• 	• 	• 

L. 	

%•. 	

0 



r 

'4 
Statement of article of charges framed under Rule 14 of 
CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 against Shri Gobinda Chandra Deka, 
the then PA. Rehabari SO. 

/ 

ANNEXURE - I' 

Art icle :- 	ill Shri Gobinda Oh. Deka while working as PA, 
Rehab&ri SO issued 4(four)Nos. of'5 1/2 KVPs of Rs. 10,000.00• 
deno. each on 12,05,90. The total amount against sale of 
4 KVPs was Re. 40000.00 (Rupees forty thbUsand ) tut Shri 
Gotinda Ch.Deka creditedRS. 4000,00 ( Rupees four t'ousand ) 
only to the govt. a/c on the same date i.e. on 12.5.90. Thus 
Shri Gobinda Ch.Deka misappropriated Rs,.36,000.00 
(Rs. 40 9 000 -4 0 000- 36,000).by"not crediting the amount 
into govt. account. 

ShriGobinda Ch.DeIa,.;PA RehaariS0 (riowPA, GU0 ) 
by his above noted' act violated the provisions of Rule 4(1) of 
Fl-ID Vol I and thereby failed to maintain absolute interity 
and devotion to duty as enjoined influle 3(i)(i) and 31)(11) 
of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

Article :- II 	Shri Gobinda Ch. Deka while working as PA, 
Rehabari SO one ShriAmalendu Ds Gupta ( investor ) presented 
an application for purchase of 52 KVPs (NC-I) and Rs. 40 9 000,00 
In cash for direct purchase of KVPs from the offlce counter.. 
Put ShriGobinda Ch.Deka shown the KVPs sold through te 
authorised agentSmti. S. Bhattacharjee ( Authority no. 
563/K1IP-A514/85). 

ShriGobinca Ch. Deka by his above noted act Violated 
Rule 12(1)(h) and Rule 17(I0)(a) of P0 SB Manual Vol. II and 
thereby failed.to maintain absolute Integrity and devotion to 
duty which is unbecoming to agovt. servant as enjoined In 
Rubi 3(1)(i),3(1)(ii) and 3(1)(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

ANNEXURE 4 II . 

Art ile :- I 1!1 Shri Gobinda Ch, Deka, PA Rehabarl SO while 
working as such issued the followin 52 KVPs of Rs. 10,000.00 
deno. each on 12.5.90 on receipt of application for purchase 
of KVPs (NC-I) from the investor Shri Amalendu Das Gupta. 

Deno, Si. No, Date of Issue Amount Regn.No. 

10,000/- 52 KVP 082301 12,05,90 10,000,00 23 
10 9 000/- 082302 12. 	5,90 10 0 000 1 00 23 
10 0 000,'- 082303 12.05.90 10 0 000.00 23 
10,0001- 082304 12.05.90 	-' 10,000. 0 23 

The sale value of the 4 KVPs was Re, 40,000.00 but Shri 
Gobinda Ch. Deka, PA Rehabari credited Rs. 4,000.00 only 
against the sale proceeds of 4 (four) KVPs on that date. Thus 
Shri Gobinda Ch. Deka misappropriated (Re. 400000 - 14000 36C00) 
Rs,36,000,0 In violation of Rule 4(10 of FH13 Vol 1 and threb 
displayed lack of integrity and devotion to duty as enjoined 
In Rule 3(1)(1) and 3(1)(11) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

_J__....... 
	 Contd. • .2,... 
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Article :- II i Shri Gobinda Ch. Deka while wrking as A 
fl.chbz-i au one 5hrl AmalefldU I)as Gupta tendcred Rs. 40,000.00 
aiongwith the application for purchase of 5/2 KV[S at the 

" 	 post office counter at Rhabari P0 for direct rrx purchase 
But Shri Oeka UWE later shown the: KVPs as sold throup,h authoried agent. Smti. S. Bhattacharjee ( Authority no. 563/ 
KMP—AS?/85). The investor Shri Amalendu Das Gupta denied the 
purchase of the KVPs In question through any agent as stated 
in his written statement dated 17.6.9, Thus Shri Delca issued 

W 

	

	 52 KVPs from Si, no. 082301 to 304 on 12.5.90 and shown as 
sale through authorised agent. 

Shri Goblrida Ch. Deka PA,Rehabarl by his above noted 
act violated the provision as laU down in Rule 12(1)(h) arx1 
Rule 17(10)(a) of P0 SB Man. Vol. II and thereby failed to 
maitin absol.ute 	 and devqtion to d uty which'unbecoming 
of a ovt, servant as enjoined in Rule 3(1)(i) and 3(1)(11) ard 
3(1)(iiI)of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

List of docunents by which the .article of charges framed 
against Shri Qobinda Ch. Deka the then PA, Rehabari SO are 
proposed to be sustained 

01 0 	SO a/c book for the period from Oct/89 to Aug/90 (one bopk) 
Rough khata froro.02.04,90 to 27.09,90 
KVF'igsue journal dated 12.05.90 
Appication for purchase of.KVP (NC—i) Si. No. 23 dated 
12.5.90 
Photocopy of KVP no. 5V2 KVP/OOCC 082301 - 304 (four 
Photocopy of KVP stock book (page no. 35) in respect Of 
rs. 10,000.00 den. 
W/s of Shri Amalendu Das Gupta dated 17.06.96 
W/z of Shri Gobinda Ch.Deka dated 20.11.95 

List of witnesses by whom the article of charges.framed against 
• 	Shri Gobinda Ch. Deka,, the then PA, Rehabari SO is proposed to 

bepred 	V 	 -' 

Shri.Amlendu D V __ _n± ( inv+r , r/ 	p  tr i 	
It 	r 	 • 

B.K. Kakati Road ( back of.  the Apol Tent House ), Ulubari V 	 Guwahsti - 781 007. 
02. 	Shri U.C. 3arma, ASPOs (Divn), Guwahati, 

ii 

( V  

I V  
VV  

L r 

i  . 

f  ~/, c).?G 	
~~ik xuwahati. 

S. 



'U 

0 

/ 

- 	 TO 

The senior Superiendent of Post 

GuWahati Division Guwahati-1, 

Dated GuWahati the 05-09-97. 

Respected sir, 

The receipt of your memorandum bearing No.F1-8/95-96 

dt. 25-08-97 along the enclosure thereto is hereby acknowl-

edged. 

x would like to inform you that the charges frQmed 
against me under the Articles No.1 & 2 are hereby

teliber-
ately

ully  
JT€C51., dtjed since the factual datas of the case were 

 Cryp L Qe f in Aanexere II of the charge sheet and 

therefore I desire to be heard in person in the(-oeee--- 

6f the inquiry as peroposed to be held vide your 
C-cv- 	--zone memorandum. The scope of submission of my defence 

representationat1 .ts stage was curbed by your malafide 
and pJudiced 	 the allegations 
since btought against me and .cor4sequencty my defence.e 
.ef submitted, will be prernatured 

I hope this will meet with your persq\lal realistic 
decisong in the course of the case. 

yours faithfu1l, 

(SRI GOBINDACH. DEKA) 

P.s. Guwahati c.p.o. 

7 

/4vocate. 
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To 

. 	e- 

8hri. B. KaJ.ita, 
Inquiry officer, 
I As Poe Guwahati (w), 
ThTh..ithrt ninn. 

Dated, (kwahat. the 22-'i.u-98. 

8ub. * InQII1r jib, 	j4rthiit in . 

Sir, 
With refenoe to tl, e inw.iry pno -oosed to be 1id aainot 

me und' R'le 14 9  1 t'e to ••te - e that the follow1n winoes 
• poeseeing definito clue to the diohosure of truth and roality 

/ 	 in the obo7e oae, should have been liBted a /r in the 

j cixuoxuro I? o the Piomo of ohrer, 

S/r3. Dialicaa 1)ea the these 31 Rahoboi now 31N B. Naar. 

 iaiqar Rasul the thGro a2ri 	Itehabari now rotired 

() 2rabhat Oh, Nahanta, PA Rehabari 800 

The depositior of the above witnesses is vital, rolcvaut 
in the intirest of justice and this will be abviou3 after 
exam/cross exam of the 81w 8hri UsC. $harmah. 

Kindly aesese and gtthe above witnesses listed on behalf of 
the state so that the oonduot of inquiry may not end in 
unilatral and orbitrory motives. 

Yours faithfully, 

'( OVNDA Cu. D1A ) 
PsA. Guwahati G.P.O. 
Thite : 

** 0 ** 

MivocatC 
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From 
3ri D. ia(j; 
I 	and ASP 5  Shy. 
(WeEt Sub Dn 
Guwahat I 

No EC-/96 97 
Dated at Ghy the 110.99 

To 
Sri Gabinda Ch. t)eka 
rA/eLahatI GPO 

A copy of the z.tri tten bri cf receiyed from the P0 

and SDIC (P ) /Ouwahati (Eat ) Sub—Dn vide his No. 

Al /Ruie 14/S.C. Deka dated F3 I .99 is sent hit., for 

submiior of your written h'i ef 

\uur are Creby di rec ted to submit: the Written 

rief within (15) fi fttn days from the date of receipt 

f thg letter. 

ric.1.o 

Sd/- Iilectibe 
Superintendent of Post 

e on1y. 	 Guiahati West Suh"division 
Ouwahati - i.  



Annexur'e- 

Written brief in r/o Rule 14 inquiry case against 
Sri s.C. Deka PA I  Guwahati GPO. 

The undersigned was appointed as the Presenting 
Officer by the SSPOS/&twahatj vide Memo No. F"1/8/9596 
dtd. 30.0.97 for presentation of the case contemplated 
in his office Memo No. even dtd. 25.8.97 against Sri 
Gohinda Ch. Deka P.A. Guwahati GPO before the Inquiry 
Authority.  

The substance of imputation of misconduct or 
misbehaviour in respect of which the Disciplinary 
Authority had proposed to take ac:tic,n against Sri. G.C. 
Deka PA, Guwahati GPO is as follows - that Sri G.C. 
Deka while working as PA I  Rehabari S.D. issued 4 Nos of 
KVPs of derio Rc. 10,000.00 each on 12.5.90. The total 
amount against sake of 4 KVPs was Rs. 40.000.00 but Sri 
G.C. Deka credited Rs. 4000.00 only to the Govt. A/C on 
the same date. Thus Sri G.C. Deka misappropriateri Rs. 
36,000.00/- by not crediting the amount into Govt. 
Account. 
and No. 2 Sri Gobinda Cii, Deka while working as PA 
Rehabari S.D. One Sri Amalendu Das Gupa (Investor) 
presented an application for purchase of 5 1/2 KVPs 
(NC-i) and Rs, 40,000.00 in cash for direct purchase of 
KVPs from office counter. But Sri Gob inda Cli. Deka 
shown the KYPs sold through the authorised agent Smti 
S. Bhattacharjee, 

The inquiry authority had the date of preliminary 
hearing on 1011.92 and regular hearing on 30.4.98, 
22.6.98, 15.9.98, 5.11.98 and 31.12.98. On 30,4.98 
documents as listed in the Anne>ure--i ii of the 
Memorandum were produced before the 1.0, and examined 
and admitted by the SPS while the witnesses listed in 
Annexure-IV and the witnesses produced by the SPS were 
examined on 22.6.98, 13.9.98 and 5.11.98, 31.1293 (PW-
1., PW-2 1  DW--i , DN-2 & DW'-3) PW-i remained absent from 
the enquiry on the other hand PW--2 authenticated Ex-18, 
Ex-3. In respect of Ex. No. 4. PW-2 stated that the SB 
counter PA Rehabari S.D. dtd, 15.11.95 DW-3 admitted 
that the correction from four to fourty both in words 
and figures was made by him as per instruction of then 
SPM/Rehabarj S.D. DW-2. The DW-i the SPM/Rehahari S.D. 
dt:d. 12.5.90 in his deposition stated that the then SB 
counter P .A. Sri S.C. Deka (BPS) requisi tiond for 4 
nos. of 3 1/2 yrs. KVP for Rs. 4000.00 and accordingly 
he supplied him 4 Nos of KVP, but by mistake he 
supplied 4 Nos of KVPs of Deno Rs. 10,000/-- each 
instead of deno Rs. 1000.00. DW-2 the SPM/Rehabari S.D. 
citd. 15.11.95 in his deposition stated that the PW-1 
produced 4 KVPs of Deno Rs. 10,000/- each for 
discharge, DW--3 was asked accordingly. But on scrutiny 
of the records some irregularities were notice by the 
DW--3 and brought to the notice of the D.W-2 and payment 
was held up. After scrutiny of all the records the 
correction from four to fourty both in words and 
figures was made by the DW--i as per instruction of DW- 
2 . 
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The 9PM DW-1 Micht have done mistake by suppiy:Lnç 4 Nos 
of I(VPs of deno •Rs 13 7 13/- each instead of RSm 1000/-
each to his subordinate throuçjh oversiQht But Sri 
G.C.Deka the SPS being the counter P.A. and fully 
convernt with his job should thoroughly check the 
KYPs with relaxation to the purchase appiicati,on before 
handing over the same to the customer. He might be 
fully conversant with the difference of different deno 
of certificates Out he failed to identify the 
differences in this cae This fairpiay has taken place 
clue to his negiiqence So he cannot be escaped from his 
reaponsihi ii ty 

Dated at f3uwahati 
the 9th Jan'99 

(C,M Nath) 
i.o..s. 9DlpoS, Gu€,hati 

East Sub Dn Ghy-i 

I\io. 1/Rule-14/6C Deka dtth at Guwahati 8199 

Copy in duplicate forwarded to the fnqui ry authority 
and ASPOS tJest Sub Dna, Guwahati1 

3d / 
(CI'1 Nath) 

P.O.S.SDIPOS, t3uwahati 
East 8uh Dn. Ghy-1 



To 
<1 

Shri B. Kalita, 1.0. & ASPOS/GH (W) 
Sub-flivision, (luwahati -1. 

Dated,Guwahati the 8/2/99. 

Sir, 

With due respect and having reference to 

your.letter No. Pc -6/96-97 dt, 11/1/99 under which 

the written breif submitted by the P.O. under. his No. 

#l/RU1e_14/G.C. Déka dt. 8/1/99 9  I beg to submit the 

following defence statement in regard to the outcome 

of the proceeding held against me by you under Rule 

No, 14 of the (.C.S.(CCA) Rules 1965 

The articles of charge No. I & II fra4ed 

and brought against me under the SSP/GH memorandum 

No. P-i - 8/95-96 dt, 25/8/97, were entrusted to you 

for holding deprt.mental inquiry and firdings under 

SSP/GH memo No cited above dt, 3019197, 

The written brief submitted by the P.O, 

shows that the P.O. having No asurtained idgmxx  

elements of proof in regrdto the article o.f charge 

deviated frrn. the fu rview of the bQnCfides of the 

chrgs but switched over and o.nd that foul play 

took place due to negligence of mine but he did not 

categorically mention as to whether I was charged for 

negligence, Hence the brief does not hold good so for 

the chargs are concerned . 

Contd. . . . .2. 
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The P,W, II Shri. tJ.C. Sharrna who made preli 

/ 	
nienary investigation 'into the cas, clearly stated 

/ 	 in his deposition as well as cross examination by the 

/ 	 defence on 22/6/98 that the application for purchase 

of KVPS .ex L No 4  by the investor, for the value for 

/Rs. 4,000/- both in ftgure and words and it was omply 

proved beyond reasonable doubt that the purchasre 

Shrl n.malendra Das Gupta P.W.I wkkh tendered Ps,4,000/- 

(Pupees four thousand only) with the application (N,•cI) 

duly filed and signed which was duly credited in the / 
account of the P.O. 

The oral evidences collectd..through the 

examination of the fl.W.. s/s P. Rasul and P.C. Mahant 
the the,SpM & Ptt respectively of Rehabari. P.O. also 

corraborato the fact that the figure and words of Pa, 

4,000/- embodIed in ax L No, 4 were altered to Ps.40 9 000/. 

at thn time the inveptor cl&.rd the riatulty value , 

for Ps. 80,000/- under impression of error wade in 

filling up the form but 	oing so it was ntieen 

that the original word "Four" was vivid to which U y u 

was added to read the word "Forty" this was un-called 

fr and had no locuatanr. That Sir, it came to light. 

during examination by you vide order sheet No, 5 dt. 
31/1.2/98 that I placed indent to the sF4'i incharge for 

supplying 4 KVPS of Ps 1,000/- deno to which KVPS of 

Ps. 10 9 000/- deno X 4 were SUppliod through mistake as 

admitted by Shri M.C, Dek..a the then SPM Rehabari, on 

Contd..... 3. 

4dvocatC'o 
0 
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12/5/90 
during his deposition as Defence witness 

dt. 5/11/98 in the form of question and answers. The 

KVPS supplied as per indent were issued after noting 

the serials in the reverse of the NC -I as Nos 5 + 

1VP 082301 to 304 on 12/5/90 of Ps. 1,000/- x k which 

occurred through bonafide mistake as also the colour 

of the KVPS of deno iRs, 1,000/- and Ps. 10 1 000/-

resemble the same. 

) 
That Sir, the P.WI. Sri Amalendu 1)as Gupta, 

with deiberate motives avoided attondonce to the 

inquiry and filed a money suit in the court to have 

higher monotory beniuit out of his legal claim of 

Pa. 8,000/- as matured • Hence his ur claim was 

down right rejected. 

That Sir, my prayer  for inspection of the 

WPSU 	filed in the court by the dopartment in res- 

pect of the above money suit filed by Shri Das Gupta, 

was unlawfully rejected as-r your observation made 

in order that dt. 31/12/93 though it was noted in your 

order sheet No. 3 dt. 15/9/98 that the inveitor avoided 

attendence owing to his monesuit being aubjudicedhe 

counter statenent filed by the department in regai 

to the money suit would have served as exclusive defe-

nce of mine against the charges but it was deiiied by 

you against the niateral justice. 

That Sir, it is pertinent to point out that 

the msc authority with deliberate intention did not 

Contd. ... .4.  

4dvocaW. 
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cite the names of S/S M.C. Deka the then 5PM Rehabari, 

P. Rasul and P.C. Mahanta the then SPM & PA respectiv-. 

ely of Pehabari P R O, as prosecution witnesses where 

depositions were most viI4and relevant as they were 

stated to have been examined by the P.W, II 1J.C.Sharma 

who made prelimbnary investigation of the case. 

That Sir, the mistake left undetected even at 

the time the KVPS were delivered to the purchaser after 

noting the Nos in the application form (reverse side) 

as per Nos of the KVPS supplied the issue journal being 

prepared at the closing hours. 

That Sir, the amount of Pa. 49000/- tendered by 

the investor was duly credited with honesly 

That Sir, the article of charge No, II is in- 

consistent for want of oral and cI

ve

oborative evidenee 

of the gent and the copy of the 	submitted by the 

gent for Commission, 

ronsidering the facts and circumstances brought 

to light during your inquiry and proceedings, it can be 

safely contbnded that the charge of misapproriatio.n 

of Re. 36 1 000/- illegally and irrationally 	-'mn-e-d by 

the disc authority before it was inquired into, wasp 

not established and it was abvious that the charge 

were unfounded, malicious and preponderance against 

reality 

Contd.. . . .5. 
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It is therefore fervantly requested that 

	

/ 	 you would be kind and judicious enoUgh - to apply 

/ 

	

	
your minfd to assess the facts and findings and thX.L 

exonerate me fully from the furview of the charge and 

	

. 	 aiiegTions to meet the ends of justice and equity. 

•1 
	

Yours faithfully , 

( GOVINDA cii. DEKA ) 

Nov P. tt, GuWahRti GPO, 
Guwahati- 1. 
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TO, 

- 22 

ho 

v,t1 	
O 

I 

H 
4dvocate. 

The senior supdt. of Post Officel 
Guwahati Division, Guwahati -78100 

Dated, Guwahati the 	* 4 0 99 0  

Sub:- Report and findings of the Inquiry officer in 
respect of Rule 14 case against me 

Respected Sir, 

with reference to your letter No, F1-8/95-96 dt, 

1.4099, I beg to state that in your aforesaid reference, 

I was called upon to suknit m.y defence representation 

on the findings of the 1,0. referred to above. 

In this respect I may be permitted to point out 

that the I.O.s findings are attributed to prejudice, 

controversy and hostility and therefore his conduct 

of business is not free fran biasbvious1y he did 

not differentiate the conduct of business of a domestic 

court of the department to which he was authorised with 

certain restriction and the preliminary investigation 

into a first informtjon report. His order contradicts 
his findings factually. 

It is further mentioned that the fixiings of the 

I.O.has not been agreed upon or disagreed and the i.o 
after having tested the oral and documentary eidences 

adduced relating to the specific charges £ned against 

me , ppined in clear terms that the articles of charg- 

es 	not proved. The matter was duly contested 
and well defended. 

The discussions made in his findings in paras 1 

to 4 are not relevant but superf].uc,ig and clear devi-

ation fran the actual spirit and purpose of the pro-. 
visions of the c,c.s. (C.c.A.) Rules 1965. 

Contd.... .2/.. 
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/ 

/ 
/ 

- $ 	2 	: 	— 

Under the facts and circumstances my 

defence representatji in absence of any Li 

proposal will be, you will agree ,uncailed for. 
since the charges were not established I may 

kindly be let off in the Interest of justice 

and qquity and for the act of your kind consid,.' 

eraticn,I shall remain ever grateful. 

Yours faithfully, 

/ ogI 

GObinda ch. Deka ) 
Now P.A. Guwahati G.P.O. 

MVOCaW. 
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C-- 
A , 	 ANNEXURE- 

J [)cparlment of Posts India 
()ulk'e of the r. Supdt, of I'Os (',uwaliati I )ivision 

Mcghdool Ithawan 3' floOr : Guwahati : 781 (101 

4*** ** 	**** 

No ::: P1-8/95-96. 	
April 19, 2001 

In this office memo of even no. dated 25.08.97 it wa proposed to take action 
against Shri Cohinda Chandra Deka, the then PA Rehabari SO ( now PA Cuwahati 
Universi(y I 10) under Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 on the following misconduct or 
misbehaviour.  

N, 

Article - jJpnexuJ 	Shri Cobinda Ch. Deka while working as PA Rehbari SO 
ISSUED 4 (FOUR) NOS. OF 5 ½ KVPs of Es. 10,000.00 deno each on 12.05.90. The total 
amount against sale of 4 KVPs was Es. 40,000.00 ( Rupees forty thousand ) but Shri 
Cohinda Cli. Deka credited Es. 4000.00 (four thousand ) only to the govt. a/c on the 
same date i.e. 12.05.90. Thus Shri Cohinda Ch. Deka misappropriated Rs. 36,000.00 (Es. 
40,000 - 4,O()u = 36,000) by not crediting the amount into the govt. account. 

Shri Cobinda Cli. Deka PA Rehahari SO ( now PA CU FlO) by his above noted 
act violated the provisions of rule 4(1) of P1-lB Vol. I and thereby lailed to maintaiii 
absolute integrity and devotion to duly as enjoined in Rule 3(l)(i) and 3(l)(ii) of 
CS(Conduct) Rule, 1964. 

Article :: II :: Sliri Gohinda (ii. Deka while working as I'A Reliahari SO one Shri 
Amalendu Das Gupta (investor) p1'CSCIi(Cd an application for purchase of 5 ½ KVPs 
(NC-I) and Es. 40,000.00 in cash for direct purchase of KVPs from the office counter. But 
Shri Gobindci Ch. Deka shown the KVPs sold through the authoriscd agent Sniti. S. 
Bhattacharjee ( Authority no. 563/KMP-ASM/85). 

Shri Gohinda Ch. Deka by his above noed act violated Rule 12(l)(h) and Rule 

I7(10)(a) of P0 SB Manual Vol II and thereby failed to maintain absolute integrity and 

devotion to duty which is unbecoming of a govt. servant as enjoined in.. Rule 3(l)(i), 
3(1 )(ii) and 3(1 )(iii) of (IS(Coiid uct) Rules, 1964. 

Article - I (AnnexureJ:: Shri Gohinda Ch. Deka PA Rehahari SO while working as 
such issued the following 51/2 KVPs of Rs,10,000.00 (leno. Each on 12.05.90 on receipt of 
application for purchase of KVPs (NC-I) from the investor Sliri Amalendu I )as Gupta. 

• 	Deno. 	SI. No. 	 Date of issue 	Amunnl 	Regn.no. 10000/- 	5 1/2KVp082301 	12.05.90 	 10,000.00 	23 
• 	10000/- 	 082O2 	12.05.90 	 10,000.00 	23 

10000/- 	 082303 	12.05.90 	 10,000.00 	23 
10000/- 	 082304 	12.05.90 	 10,000.00 	23 

The sale value of the 4 KVPs was Rs. 40,000.00 but Shri Gobinda Ch. Deka I'A 
Rehabarj credited Rs. 4,000.00 only against the sale proceeds of 4 (four) KVPs on that 

date. Thus Shri Gohinda Cli. Deka misappropriated (Rs.40000 - 4000 = 36000) Es. 



• 	

2 

36,000/- in violation of Rule 4(l) of FH B Vol. I and [hereby displayed lack of integrity 
and devotion to duty as enjoined in Rule 3(l)(i) and 3(t)(ii) of CCS( Condtict) Rules 1964. 

/ Article -Il Shri Gobinda Cli. Deka while working as PA Rehabari SO one Shri 

/ Arnalendu Das Gupta tendered Rs. 40,000.00 along with the application for purchase of 

5 ½ KVPs at the post office counter at Rehabari P0 for direct purchase. But Shri Deka 

later shown the KVPs as sold through authorized agent Srnti. S. Bhattacharjee ( 
• Authority no. 563/KM P-ASM/85). The investor Shri Amalendu Das Gupta denied the 

purchase of the KVPs in question through any agent as stated in his written statement 

dated 17.6.96. Thus Sliri Deka issued 5 ½ KVPs from si. No. 082301 to 304 on 12.5.90 and 
shown as sale through authorised agent. 

Sliri Gobinda Ch. Deka PA Rehahari by his above noted act violated the 
provision as laid down in Rule 12(1)(h) and Rule 17(10)(i) of ro SB Manual Vol. II and 
thereby lailed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty which is unbecoming 

of a govt. servant as enjoined in Rule 3(1)(i) and 3(1)(ii) and 3(l)(iii) of C((Conduct) 
Rules 1964." 

Shri Gohinda Ch. Deka was asked to submit his defence representation if any on 

the charge framed against him within a stipulated period fixed by this office. Shri 
Gohinda Ch. Deka received this office menio no. Fi-8/95-96 dated 25.08.97 and 
submitted his defence respresentation dated 05.09.97 as follows. 

"The receipt of your liteniorandurn hearing no. P1-8/95-96 dated 25.08.97 along 
the enclosure thereto is hereby acknowledged. 

I would like to inform you that the charges framed against me under the Articles 
•.....no. I and II are hereby lully denied since the factual datas of the case were delitieiately 

omitted in Atinexure II of the charge sheet and therefore I desire to be heard in person in 
the proceeding if the inquiry as peroposed to he held vide your above memorandum 

• The scope of submission of rity defence representation at this stage was curbed by your 
malafide and prejudiced attitude displayed in the allegations since brought against iite 
and consequently my defence even if submitted, will he prematured. 

I hope this will meet with your Personal realistic decisions in the coarse of th( ,  case." 

Shri 13. Kalita, ASP()s (West) sub division Guwahati was appointed as Inquiry 
Aulhnriiy to enquire into the charges brought against 

911- i Gohinda Cli. l)eka under this 
office ii icnio of even no. dated 30 - ()()97 

Sb ri B. Kali Ia, Inquiry Authority submitted his inquiry report under his letter no. 
In ted 05.03.99 as follows. 

The undersigned was appointed as the Inquiry Authority to inquire into the 
charges framed against Shri Gohinda Cli. Deka then PA Rehahari and now PA Guwatiati 
by the Sr. Supdt. of POs., Guwahati Division vide memo no. P1-8/95-96 dated 30.09.97. 

• 	Sh 

- 	

.Mri C. Natli Sl)I(P) Guwahati East sub divn was appointed as Presenting Officer. 

 I lie charges framed against Shri Gohinda Cli. Deka in memo no. F1-8/95-96 
dated 25.08.97 of the SSPOs., Guwahati division in brief is as follows :- 
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Sli ii (;ohiiithi Cli. I )ck whi to working as PA at Reliabari SO in SB coon for 

	

hu 	 I?.. ,innoIl / j i.. 	-- ----------- - -is r 	 ,... 	..._•_ - 	ui y rilousanu, I 101U 0110 flri /\ malendri I )as (. ;tipta who 
tetlileled 01 the counter lot purchase of 5 ½ yrs. KVI s for ft:. 40,000.0() along with the 

/ 	 appli('at ion for purchase of KVI on 12.05.90. Accordingly 4 iins. of (V Ps of I (),000(R) 

/ 	 ('dcli (total for Rs, 40,000/-) were issued to Shri Das Gupta but Shri Deka Iaik'd to credit 
(lie lull a niou iii of Rs. 40,000/- and instead he credited Rs, 4000/- ( Rs four thousa tid) 
only ti,id (hereby Iiiisappropriated Rs. 36,(X)0/- and thereby violated (he provisions of 
Rule 4(l) of 1:1  iii Vol. I and thus failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to 
duty as enjoined in Rule 3(1 )(i) and 3(1 )(ii) of CCS (Conduct) Rule 1964. 

the other artile of charge is (fiat Shri Gobinda Cli. Deka while working as PA at 
Rehahari SO on 12.05.90 one Shri Arnalendu Das Gupta had presented cash Rs. 40,000/-
for purchase of 5 1/2  yrs KVP along with the application at the counter personally and 

• 	 Shri Deka accepted it. But said Shri Deka had shown the KVPs sold through an agent viz • 	
Siiili. S. liha ttacha rjee (Authority no. 563/ KM P-ASM/85). And thus Shri Gohinda (11. 

Deka had violated Rule 12(1 )(li) and Rule I 7(10)(a) of P0 SI) Manual Vol. II and thereby 
failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty as enjoined in Rule 3(1 )(i) 
3(1 )(ii) and 3(1 )(iii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

' 1111 , ind, 'agtI((I Illildf ,  liii' 	I('luiiIIInly heat lug of liii' vilm ,  ott M. II .7 vl ret e the 
dra rged official had deiiicd the charges framed against him and desired to hear in 
Person. Also Shri Deka wanted to lake assistance of the defence assistance and 
nominated one Shri Nagend ra Na Iii I)utta, retired 5PM as his defetwo counsel, 
'I'hvn'afle,' the oral inquiry canto up on the following dates - 30.04.98, 22.06.98, 15.09.98, 
05.11.98, and concluded on 31.12.98. 

In the first regular hearing the P0 had rroduced the documents as listed in (he 
Annexure Ill o f (lie nietiio no. Fl -8/95-96 dated 25.08.97. the I'O was given opportunity 
to produce additional documents in support of (lie article of charge before examination 
of the prosecution witness. Also he was permitted to examined additional witnesses if 
he desired, but he did like such. The charged official had desired to examine (lie 
following witnesses as defence w i (ness. 

Shtri Matiesli I )( , kt, t hen SI 'M Retibari and now St 'M l.tinovatiigar 
Sht'i RaIiq or Rasu I, then 5PM Rehahari now retired 

Shri Piabliat Cli. Mahañta then PA Rehabai'i. 

The relevancy of the above three witnesses was considered material and 
therelore permitted to examine by the charged official. 

'there were two prosecution witnesses as listed in the original memorariduni. 
Both of them were called for on 22.6.98 . The PW tb. 2 Shri U.C. Sarmah had attended 
while (lie PW I,, I Shri Amalendu Das Gupta (investor) did not. ihe PW no. 2 was 

examined by the P0 and (hem cross examined by (lie defence counsel. No re-
examination by the P0 was done. The 10 had examined him (PW no. 2) in 0110 poitit. 

The PW no.1 was again called for to appear before 11w Ii) on 1 5.09.9 hut he did 
not. At (lie sante time (lie I'W no. I had intimated vide his letter dated 18.6,98 that lie 
would not he able to aflend (he inquiry as because he had filed a title suit in the Court 
against the Departmetit. 'I'hie 10 therefore decided to drop the PW tb. 1 as lie had 

• • categorically t'eftisi'd to depose of his witness. Defence witness Shri Rafiqur Rasul then 

'Jo 

'y ••' 4 
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SI'M I liftiri (110W relired) who was on duty on 15.11.95 and Mahesh Ch. I )eka llien 
Of1lddlIIl SPM Rehabari who lipid charged Oil 12.05.90 Were examined by the deknce 
counsel on 5.11.98. ReIiqur Rasul was cross exan ned by 11w P0 liiIe he did 

1101 (lOSS eXalilIllp(i li,i Mahiesli Cli. I )eka. 

The oilier DW no. 3 SIii l'iahhiat Cli. Mah&,nLi was examined and cross cxaiiiiiicd 
by the deleiice counsel and the 1)0 on 31.12.98. 

The oiil inquiry was concluded on 31.12.98 and 11w I'O and (lie charged official 
were directed to submit written brief. Accordingly the P0 had submitlèd his written 
brief on 8.1.99 which isas follows. 

"l'he undersigned was appointed as the Presenting oflicer by the SSPOs, 
Guw&iliatj vide memo no. Fl-8/95-96 daled 30.09.97 for presentation of the case 
ontenipl(itccj in his office fliemo 110. even dated 25.8.97 against Shri Gobinda Ch. Deka, 

PA Guwahati GPO before the Inquiry Authority. 

the substance of iniputalion of misconduct or niibehaviour in respect of which 
the disciplinary authority had proposed to lake action against Shri Gobinda Cli. I )eka 
PA Cu waha I C P0 is as follows :- 

Ilial Shri G.C. Deka while working  
KVPs of 011 	

as PA Rehbari SO issued 4 1105. of 5 1/2 yrs (1 Rs. 1(1,000/- each on 12.05.90. The total 
0111011111  against sale of KV P was 

Rs. 40,000.0() hut Shri CC. [)eka credile(J Rs. 4,000,0() only lo tim govt. a/c on (he same date. 'lhs Shri G.C. Deka nhisapproprialecj Rs. 36,000.00 by not crediting the amount into govt. accounl. 
And 00. 

2 Shri Govinda Cli. Deka while working as PA Retihari SO one Shri Aiiiaiidu 
Das Gupta (Investor) presented an application for purchase of 5 1/ KVPs (NC 1) and Rs. 
40,000.00 in cash for direct purchase of KVrs from office t ut dti. But Shri Givinda Cl i. 
Deka shown the KVPs sold through the authorised agent Smti. S. 13hatlacharjee. 

• 

The Inquiry Authority had fixed the date of preliminary hearing on 10.11.97 and 
regular hearings on 30.4.98, 22.6.98, 15.9.98, 5.11.98 and 31.12.98. Oii 30.4.98 documents 
as listed in 

the Annexure Ill of the ilieniorandurn were produced Iwlore the'l() and 
exahiined and admit led by th SPs. While the witnesses listed in Annexure IV and (1w 

witnesses produced by the SPS were examined on 22.6.98, 15.9.98, and 5.11.98, 31. 2.98 
(PW 1, PW 2, Dwl, Dw 2 and Ow 3). Pw 1 remained absent from the enquiry on the 
other hand PW 2 authenticated .ex-1, 2 and ex-3. In respect of Ex no. 4, pw 2 stated that 

• the SB counter I'A Rehiahari SO dated 15.11.95 DW 3 admitted that the correction from 
four to 

forty both in words, and figures was made by him as per instruction of the diell 

SPM Relicihari SO [)w-2. The Dw I (he SPM Rehaharl SO daled 12.05.90111 his dpoliii 
S 	 slated that the (hen Si) counler PA Shlrl G.C. Deka (5115) reqti lsitionpd for 4 nos. of 5 ½ 

• 	
yrs KVPs for Rs. 4000.u(j and accordingly lie supplied hiiii 4 lios. of KVI's but by mistake 
he supplied 4 nos. of KVP of deno. 10,000/- each instead of deno. Rs. 1000/- each. Dw2 

• (lie S1'M Rehabari SO dated 15.11.95 in his deposi(ion stated that (lie pw-1 produced 4 
KVPs of ((P110. 

Rs. (0,000/- each for discharge Dw-3 was asked accordingly. But on 
S 

	

	

scrutiny of the records some irregularities were noticed by the DW-3 and brought to the 

notice of the 1)w 2 arid payment was held up. After scrutiny of all the records (lie 

ARW 



5 ¶1 
(OS I((IIOIi linus lour to tony both in words and liglires was made by the Dw- I as per 
inst 	SR lmii of I 

I 	I 	I 	iniiIuI 	Iiavr (10110 Illisl0ke b) ,  stIplpIyiulg 	1 	sins. of 	KVIc of (1(110 
Ps. 	 rah 	i15s1'a(I 	of 	Ps. 	M)fljflItjIi 	to hissiIllnuhiIsaI(. 	IIitots'Ti 	n\'rlslt'IlI 	11111 
Shli ( 	 ( 	 I 'iii 	Illir-SPS Imi111' 	fur inipiilrr PA an(t 	fully i'ntivi'i 	iisI 	with his ioll  should 
tIiOiflhi)'Iil\' 	hruk 	the 	KVIs wills 	rrlatinn 	In Ilir 	piiiclmse applicalioll 	helore handing 
over IIiO 5d1110 to the customer. I Ic ought be fully conversant with the difference of 
(Ijf1('rPilf (1011(1. ( )f ucrtilit'ales. 	Rut he (ailed to identify the diliriences in this 	ase. 'Ihis 
foul 	play 	has 	hakui 	plIa'c (lilt' 	1(1 	Isis 	usegligeiscy. So 	he cats 	not 	110 ('s'aped 	110111 	his 
rCShiflhlSfhihihy.' 

A copy cit the written hoot (if the PU was tclrnistou to ille chsai'ged official Shri 
Gobin(hd ('h. 	l)eka on 	I h.Ul.9c 	directin1 	him In submit his written hniel within (IS) 
hlteen days of teceipt. Sun 	l)eka stihiss,Ihc'd his brief on R.2.N whin'hs Was r('(eivr(I by the 
undeisi'uscd on I I .2.99. II reveals as under 

:- 

'Villi din' l'eSIleuI and having roterenc'c In ynip' letter iso. l( '-6/96-97 dated 

11,01.99 sititler wlIi('h Ihie written brief submitted by the R) tinder Isis no. Al / Pub 
li/I ( ' I irks dilled R. I .99, I beg In stibusit the following thi'leiu'u' slatrusst'nI in tegaud In 
flu' oiuh tiusse of the puoceodings held against tue by you under Puile no. I '1(11 CCS(( 'CA) 
PuTt's, 1965. 

1 Iso ill ticit's of ('hsar1't'(h iso I and II Iratised and brought against tue tinder the 

I tuletiso ilu. 1l -8/95-9(s dated 25.08.97, were ctiti'tishrd to yost for holding 

depart isseusla I inquiry and I itid iligs tinder SSP/Gl-I nietno no. cited above datl 30.9.97. 

The written brief stibusiihlc'tI by the PU shows that the P(') having no snslainr'd 
ek'uiscnfs of proof its u.'gartl 1(1 the article of charges tbr'iatrd trnns the )(1rvi'w uif list' 
hona tides of I tie chsai'ges but swi Iclied over and opined that Ionl play took plate tine to 

negligence of tui inc but he did not categorically mention as to whet her I was charged for 
negligence. Flence the brief does not hold good SO far the charges as concerned. 

The PW II Shri U.C. Sarma who made preliminary investigation in I.o case, clearly 
staled in his deposil ion as well as rorss exansinat ion by the defence on 226.9R that the 
isJl1lIi('titinhs lcsr h 1 ulP'lluaS( of KVI's ox I. iso. I by the iusvestnr, bsr list' vhtie ton lA,000/- 
both iii tigutie and W(ulds and it was coniply proved beyond reasonable doubt that the 

purchaser Shiri Auusalendti L)as Gupta, Pw 1 tendered Rs. 4,000/- ( Rupees lour 

thuouisaiud) only with Ihie application (NC 1) duly filled and Signed which was duly 
credited iii the account of the l() 

The oral evidences collecled lb rough the exanuinal ion of Ilse .ftvs Sht'i P. Pasuu I 
and P.C. Malsasita list' Illon 5PM and PA I'('specfively of Pc'Isahari P() also corrboiali' flu' 
lath that the tigure and words of Rs.4,000/- embodied ill VX L no. 4 were alteied In R.S. 
40,000/- at Ihe lime hue investor t'liiinied and tiialtuniiy value, for PS. 8(1,000/- uuitlt't' 
impI'ession of error made in filing. tip the bum but in doing so it was not 

SellS that We 
original woi d "fout" was vivid to which "Ty" was added to i'ead the voud "Forts" this 

was uncalled for and had no locus-standy. Thai Sir, it came to light during exatuinatiois 

by you We order shcet no. 5 dated 311218 that in placed indent to the 5PM iuschai'ge 
for so pplyiisg 4 KV Ps of Ps. 1,000/- deno to wlsit'hs KVPs (If Ps. 10,000/- den X 4 were 
sltpphi((h hlsuntipli ussisltske as tt(IussitIt' t l by Slsi'i Mt' I )t'ka lIst' hlsc'ts St'M Pehtulitstj, on 
12,05,9(1 tlulnilsu' his slelussititsts tS tli'teisce witness daletl 5.11,98 its the bsntss of qut'slioti 



,- 

() 

and answers, the KVPs supplied as per indent were issued alter noting the serials in the 
reverse of lheNC-1 as nos. 5 ½ KVP 082301 to 304 on 12.5.90 of Rs. 1,0(X) x 4 which 
(WCII rred through honalide in islake as also the colour of the KVPs of deno. Rs. 1,000.00 
atti I t•.. lU,(fl)()/_ 	i',,'tiiik 	I lit' 	tiiiii'. 

'Itial Sir, the 1-'w-1 Shri Amalendu Das Gupta, with deliberate moli'es avoided 
attendance to the inquiry and filed a money suit in the court to have higher monetary 
benefit out of his legal claim of Rs. 80,0001= as matured. tience his-claim was clown 
tight rejected. 

That Sir, my prayer for inspection of the WI'SU filed in the court by the 
department in respect of the above motiey suit filed by Shri Das Gupta, was unlawfully 
rejected as per your observation made in order sheet dated 3112.98 through it was 
noted in your oider sheet no. 3 dated 15.9.98 that the investor avoided attendance owing 
to his money suit being subjudiced. The counter statemeht filed by the department in 
regard to the money suit would have served as exclusive defence of mine against the 
charges but it was denied by your against the material justice. 

That Sir, it is pertinent to point out that the disciplinary authority with deliberate 
intention did not cite the names of S/S M.C. Deka the then SI'M Rehabari, R. Rasul and 
P.C. Malianta the then SPM and PA respectively of Rehhani SO as prosecution witnesses 

where depositions were most vital and relevant as they were stated to have been 
examined by the PW II U.C. Sarma who made preliminary investiga lion of the case. 

That Sir, the mistake left undetected even at the time the KVPs were delivered to 

the purchaser after noting the Nos in the application form (reverse side ) as per Nos of 

the KVPs supplied the issued journal being prepared at the closing hours. 
That Sir, the amount of Rs. 4000/- tendered by the investor was duly credited 

with honestly. 

That Sir, the article of charge no. II is inconsistent for want of oral and 
corrborative evidence of the Agent and the copy of the bill submitted by the Agent for 
('01111)1 ISS iOn. 

Considering the facts and circumstances brought to light during your inquiry 

and proceedings, it can he safely contended that the charge of misappropriation of R. 

36,000/- illegally and irrationally framed by the disc authority before it was inquired 
into, was Ilot PStdhliSllei,l aIl(1 it was obvious that the ('ha iges were nfl lounded, nmlicious 
and pietiotiderance against reality. 

It is therefore fervently requested that you would he kind and judicious enough 

to apply your mind to assess the facts and findings and this exonerate me fully from the 
purview of the charge and allegations to meet the ends of justice and equity." 

'l'lc. 1 10 in hs written brief could not argue as much as required to prove charges 

framed against tile official in the Rule 14 case. He remained silent about tile actual article 

of charge framed against the o(licial and his discussion as well as argument to prove it. 

He simply pinpointed the omissions committed by the charged official which had 
occurred due to his negtigency on 12.05.90 in issuing 4 nos. of KVP. 

The Presenting officer could not take steps to prove the article IV of charge 
although he was given i'easotiable opportunity to produce additional documents or 
exatiiiiiatioit of add itiorial witness. 

Advocam 
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I have gone through the written brief of the charged official Slid Gobinda Cli. 

Deka and agree with his opinions except a( last but one para in page no. 3. Every natural 

• jus(ice was alloWed to Will unconditionally. 

I:i iidi,is  of the oral inquiry :- I). Ilic' Si'M Relialori was the custodian of the KVI' 
• stock. He himself made entries of the KVPs (deno. Rs.I0000/-) in (he stock register on 

12.05.90, then issued and made over to the counter l'A viz the charged olficial for 

delivering it to the investor. But the SPM did not examine the application for purchase of 
KVI' of Shri Amalendu Das Gitpla. lie (the SPM I N Cl IA RGE Shri Mahesh Cli. Deka) 

had prepared his daily a/c of the day taking (1w aniount of Rs. 4000/- as KVP sale and 
put his signature in the issue journal (Ex no. 3), (ex no. 1) ,(Ex.no. 2), (Ex. No. 4), (Ex no, 

5a, 5h, 5c and 5d). His responsibility can not he avoided. 

2). 	The charged official had accepted Rs. 40007- from the investor along with the 

allplua lion. lie obtained the four KV Ps (cx. No. 5a, 51 -1, 5c and 5d) duly issued by the 

Sl'M under his daled signature, but did not care to tiund the value of the KVI's actually 

he iceivcd from the 5PM, His little negligence will now cause (he department to sustain 
a great loss. He is as mush responsible as the ['5PM Shri Mahesh Cli. Deka. 

• 	3). 	Shri Rafiqtir Rasul , the (lien 5PM Rehbari who was OIl duty on 15.11.95 ( now 

retired) has instructed Shri Prabhat Cli. Mahanta (Dw no. 2 and 3 respectively) to alter 

the figure of Rs. 4000/- to Rs. 40,000/- both in words and figures comparing the 

denomination of 4 KVrs produced for encashnient by the investor Shri Amalendu Das 

• Cu pta. Th( ,  instruction Of (lie t)w no. 2 (Rafiqur Rasu I)to alter the figure of Rs. 4000/- to 
40,000/- to his subordinate is not a negligible one but warrants major penalties although 

he was let oIl to go freely. 

I 

4). 	llu I w un. 3 Slid I'rahhat (Ii. Malianla had altered the iigure of Rs. 4000f- to 
Rs.40,000/- in the original application (Ex no. 4) by add in' "1 v" alter "lou r" and making 

Rs. 4000/- as Rs. '10,000/- to fulfil the demand of (lie investor while he was asked to do 

so by the Sl'M. Shri Mahanta being a senior PA remidenimig several year of services did 

not hesitate to commit such an offence which warrants severe punishuient. Shri 

Mahanla (l)w no.3) had spoiled the original document (cx no. 4)to challenge the undue 

t'iaiuii of the investor. 

Under (lie circumstances as mentioned in the findings (from 1 to 4) I am in the 

opinioii that the article of charges framed against Shri Cohinda Di. Deka stands not 
• proved in misappropriation of Rs. 36,000/- as well as in showing sale of KVPs through 

agent which were actually sold in the counter on 12.05.90. 

A copy of the inquiry report of the 10 was sent to Shri Cohinda Cli. Deka, the 
then PA Rehahari SO now PA, Guwahati University HO under this office letter of even 
no. dated 01.04.99 for submission of his representation if any within 7 clays from the date 
of receipt of this letter Shni Gobinda Cli. Deka accordingly submitted his representation 

dated 23.04.99 as follows 

, dvocatc. 
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With rvl(retl('e to your letter no. FI-8/95-96 dated 0104.99, I beg to stale that in 
your aforesaid titi'ieiice, I \Vds (allf'(I (loli (o Submit IiIV (I(k'llCe flTl('SClltatioIi  Oil the 
fIlitliligs of the l( ) l('l(liVd to dl)OV('. 

/ 	 lii tlii, Itcp('(l I may he peiniitled 1(1 point out lihil the R)'S findings an' 
a U rihu ted to pn'jud ice, con(ioveisy and hostility and Iii reioie his (011(1 uct of business is 
not free from bias, obviously he did not ditlereiitiate the conduct of business of a 
domestic court of the depaitinent to which he was authorized with certain restriction 
and the preliminary investigation into a Iirst information report. his-order contradicts 
his lindings tacluahly. 

It is lurther mentioned that the findings of the 10 has not been agreed upon of 
• disagree and the 10 alter having tested the oral and documentary evidences adduced 

relating to the specific charges framed against tue 1  opined in ulcar terms that the articles 
of charges stand not proved. The matter was duly contested and well delended, 

•1 
 

The (his('uSSionS niade in his findings in paras 1 to 4 are not relevant hut 
SU perfltiotis aiid i'Iear deviation from the actual spirit and purpose of the P10ViSiOhlS  of 
the CCS(( CA) Rules, 1965. 

Under the facts and circumstances tiiy defence representation in absell(P of any 
proposal will he, you will agree, uncalled for. Since the charges were not established I 
may kindly be let off in the interest of justice and equity and for the act of your kind 
consideration, I shall remain ever grateful. 

Observation :- 

I have gone through the inquiry report of the l( ), the charges lraiiied against Sun 
Gobinda Cii. l)eka and the delence representation submitted by (he official in (he case 
very carefully and I could not agree with the findings of the 10 on the following points :- 

I). 	On exaniiiiatioiu arid cross examination of Shri U.C. Sarniah, Prosecution witness 
no. 2; it has come to light that the certificates were shown as sold through 1Autlionised 

agent though the certificates were purchased directly from the I'O counter. 

2). 	Shri Gobiiida Chandra Deka issued the 5 ½ yrs KVPs hearing no. OOCC-082301 tá 
082304 of deno. Rs. 10,000/- each but the said certificates were journalised in' KVP issue 

• 0 	 journal as Rs. 1000/- each and (ile total casted as Rs. 4000/- only. 

0• 	

3). 	Investor wrote his name and address in black ink and the'othcr entries were iti 
- 	blue ink and the writings were also diferred each other. 

• 	
4). 	On examination and cross examination Shri Rafiqur Rasut, SPM Rehiahari (Retd), 

0 	 dcfi'iice witness; it has come 1(1 light that Rupees four thousand was written in the 
0 	

application for purchase of KVP both in words and figures which was made as Rupess 
forty thousand at (he time of discharge. 

5). 	Froiii the written statement dated 17.6.96 (cx 110. 7) of Shri Amak'ndu Das Gupta, 
purchaser ol the said KVI's, it is ('hear that the purchaser tendered Rs. 40,000/- only 
along with the application direct to the counter and not through any NS Agent. 

,' doca• 
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()) 	Floln Ilie ivritlen sliteIiit'IIt dated 20.11.95 of '4hri ( cibiiida Lb. DeLi the 

- 	 following poiii; have conn' to light. 
-. 	 a). lhe KVI I1OS. and amount were written by Shri Gohinda Cii. t)eka; 

b). All lie lou r KVP ('en ilicates were issued by Shni Gobinda Ch. I )eka; 
• 

	

	 c). KVP issue journal of Reliabari SO dated 12.05.90 was written by Shri Gobinda 
('h. Deka ; 
d). Shri Gohinda Cii. DeLi confessed that the irregularity has been committed by 
him as he presumed alter examination of all records and exhibits. 

The 1.0. in his findings stated as follows :- 

'tue KVPs of deno. Rs. 10,000/- was given by (he then SPM, Reliihari SO to Shni 
Gohinda Ch. Deka on his verbal requisition without examination the application for 
purchase of KVPs by Shri A. Das Gupta. 

: 
The SI'M Rehhari SO handed over KVI's of deno Rs. 10,000/- each to Shri 

Gobiiida ( 'Ii. I )eka who faik'd In notice the deno of 4 (four) KVPs though (lie KVPs were 
• 	 filled by hiiiii which costs him responsible. 

Pai'a 3 and 4 of 10's report has no relevancy with the charges framed against Shni 
Gobindi ('h. I )eka. 

I lad the K\'Ps were soki at the counter by Shri Gobinda Cli. Deka, the name of 
N.S. Agent in the application tor pu rcliase of ('0 certificates would have not cotiie. 'l'Iiis 

aspect has not been discussed by the 10. 

In the representation dated 23.04.99 of Shri Gobinda Cli. Deka tried to avoid his 
responsibilities stating his defence representation as uncalled for since the charges were 

• not p;lih)li$h((I in tin' u'potl ni tin' 1.0, 

From the above observa(ions/ findings, it is clear that Sun Gobinda Cii. DeLi 
issued four KVPs of (leno. Ps. 10,000/- each and the no. of KVPs including otai amount 

• 	 of such KVPs were written by liiiii in the application form but the value SO collected has 
• 	 not been credited to the govt. 

Thus by above acts, Shri Gohinda Cli. DeLi has violated the provisions of Rule 
• 	 4(I) of Fl I B Vol. I and failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty as 

enjoined in Rule 3(l)(i) and 3(l)(ii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

Again as per purct'iaser tile KVPs sere purchased by him from the counter Wehre 
Shri Gobinda Lb. Deka was ihe PA ON TI -I Al' DAY AT ReI'abari but froiii the 
a pplicai inn for pu ncliase of PU cent it icates, it is evident that the cent it icates were shown 
sold through the Authonised Agent Sniti. S. 13hatlacharjee ( Authority no. 563/ KM P- 

• 	ASM,';5). ::;h i Ghii Ida Lb. i)eki could not refute the charge. 

• 	 1 hus by above acts, Shri Bohinda Chandra Deka has violated 'I 2(t)(h) and 
17(10(a) of P0 SB Manual Vol. II and thereby failed to maintain absolute integrity and 

devotion to duty which is unbecoming of a govt. servant as enjoined in Rule 3l)(i), 
3(l)(ii) and 3(1)() of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. The offence committed by the charged 

• • • • 	official is willful and grave in nature. The undersigned does not agree with the find ing,s 



- 

/ 
I 

- 

10 

n of the K) in this case. The reasdns and the facts in this regard have 

already been clearly discussed in the punishment order and hence 1 dispose the case by 

• awaRliig liii' I Ilovin, p('lalIy Sini (ohindk Ch. I )eka, tin' llu'n PA, Rehahati SO In 
 

1111 ,  ('l)tI (I j(i1 ri'. 

0 It 1) I It 

I, Mrs. 13. Radhika Chakravarthy, Sr. Supdt. of Post offices, Guwahati Division, 
Cuwahati in exercise of power conferred in Rule 1() of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 lwreby 

order that a sum of Rs. 67,500.00 ( Rupees sixty-seven thousand five hundred ) only be 

recovered from Shri Gohinda Cli. Deka, the then PA Rehahari SO and now PA Guwahati 

University 110 in 36 monthly instalment @ Rs. 1875.00 pe r month to he commenced from 

the salary of 4/2001 payable in 5/2001. 

LII. RadhI'ka Chakravarthy) 

Sr. Supdt. of Post offices 

(u%vahat i t)ivision : Cii ivahat I. 

Copy to 

Shri Gohinda Cli. Deka, the then PA Rehabari now PA , CU ItO. 

02. 

 

The i'ostmasler, Guwahali Univeisity HO, Guwahati - 14. 

03-04. The Chief PMC (Vig), Assam Circle, Cuwahati. 

04-05. CR/ IT of the offkial. 

V'~ 
B. Radhikaravarthy I 

Sr. Sn pd E. of, Post offices, 

Cu waliat i Di vision t : Cu wahati. 

- 00 - 
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MNEXUEH 

Io, 
Th Director Postal Services 
0/0 C.P.M.S., 
Assam Circle, 	 - 

Guwahati 
- 781001. 

Dated, Guwhatj University the 25.5.2001. 

Respected Sir, 

The humble aphn with due submissj, begs to place 
before you goodseif in following appeal for favour of Your kind 

perusal and an upright decisicn after careful examination of 
the charges and allegatI 5  In the matter. 

That Sir, the Disc. Authority Viz. SSp/Guwahj in her 
memo No. F1_8/95_96 dt. 19.4.2001, awarded on the' 	4fI(, the penalty of recovery of R5. 6 7,500/_ from his salary and In exe-
cution of the said order of penalty, a sum of R5. 1875/- being 
the first instalment Wa recovered in the pay bill for 4/2001. 

(A copy of the aforesaid order of punishment IS attached 
him for Your ready reference to the appeal). 

That Sir, the Disc. Authority under her Memorandum No. 
•Fl_8/29.g6 dt. 25.8.97 proposed to hold 

an Inqtdry against -  your 
Rule 14 of the C.C.S. (C,CA) Rules, 1965 and 

accordingly the articles of charge and allegation Were set out. 

I 	(Annexures from I to IV of the memorandum are attached). 

That Sir, the Inquiring Authority appointed for the 
purpose after having carefully examined both the oral and docu- 
mentary flnd&rig s 

 relating to the charges recorded hi s  verdict in the foiloMlng terms 
- 

'Under the circumstance s  as mentioned in the findjg 3  
(From I to 4) I am in the opinion that the articles of charges 
framed against Shri GOvlfld3 Ch. Doka Stands not proved in 
nlsapprdpr1ation of R5. 36,000/_ as ' well as in showing the sale 
of K.\'.p.5 through agent which Were actually sold In 

the counter on 12.5.90'. That Sir, 	this and as directed by the Disc. 

in 
uthority under her letter No. Fl-8/95_96 dt. 1.4.99 and also 

the event of the charges not establlsh0d, the 
itted his re resentjq, Inter 1ia making a ervant request or 	 yoUr 	. 	 rom tho c1utch 	of th c/ 5 . 

Jj 

Contd.. .P/2 
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That Sir, the penalty Order quot 	abov 	.rdjto C1onr doviatii of the Disc. Authority from 
9 c c 	 what was d through 

of PrOceedings Ccnducted by the 1.0. 

That SIr, 
the discussion held in the penalty Order Were 

beyond the ambit of charges originally framed and 
the penalty Was maliciou s  and a forceful 1 position Withut any second thought and logic. 

That Sir1 
 the penal order of recoery of fls. 67,500/... fr 	

1875/_ pe5t the UflSUSt91fld charge of difaication of R5. 3 6
9000/... was farsh career damaging and 

unbearable as the same will lead the appellant to financial hard 
ships effecting the education of the children. 

That Sir, the title suit Cited in the penalty order has no bearing on the charge s 
 and not defndab1e While making the 

order of penalty. 

That Sir, imfugned order of Penalty was not commensurable, 
but a clear manif.tation of undue grdge and malice. 

That Sir, the impugned order of penalty of high flcwn 

recovery may kindly be Considered for a 'stay' at this stage 
till a favjrable decision of the appeal Is taken. 

In the above fact5 and circumstances Your 

prays that the impugned order of Penalty, be set aside in the 
light of What has been assessed by the 1400 and thus restore 
• justice and enqui 	in 

the matter giving a scope for better perf or-. •mance by Your appellant. 

as stated above. 

COpy to 

/ 

Yours faithfully, 

!/ 

( G.C. DEKA ) P.A. 

GuNahati University 
Post Office. 

The Sr. Supdt. of P.O.s. Gur;ahti Divn. Guwahati - 781001 for 

favour of her information and necessary ear.ly action in the 

	

matter of the above appeal. 	 - 

L4voat 	 - 
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G11WHATI BENCH $ 22  GVWARATI. 

O.A. NO. 218 O$22 - 	 - 

Shri GobI*da Chandra Dike 

Union of India and Others. 

- And'. 

Written etat*snt atb*itted by 'the 

respondents 

The respondents beg to submit a brief history 

of the case which may be treated as a part of 

written statement. 

(BRIP HISTORY o' m_os ) 
- 

ile checking the ICYP8 presented by one Mri 

.Ama].endzi Daeg*pta for enoasheent on aatuz'itfl the SW Rebabari 

deteotød credit of a 4000/u only lieu of Re. 40,0001* beIng 

the actual face value of the ZVPe at the time of their sale 

on 12.5.9 0  and reported the matter to SPOs. Guwhati on 

16.11.1995. 

In course of inqiiry it is seen that the appli'. 

cation for purchase of P0 certificates was not filled up the 

Xrive stor himself except putt ing signature on the epaoe provided 

for it. It revealed that Shri Góbinda Ch., Deka who accepted 

the amount of Be. 40,000/'. from the said Investor prepared the 

application for purchase* Vhile doing so, Sbri Dika noted 

the 'valuQ of the IVRs as . 4000/' in the amount oolun 
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of the application instead of Be- 40,000/.. • Moreover Abri 

Gob inda Oh • Deka also prepared the issue list showing the 

anount of 'Re. 4000/... The SPM Behabari Sbri Mahesh Oh • ])eka 

also n,tserabLy failed to detect the irregular iti. a in ths 

application for purchase. It is also seen that the KVP 

were purchased through as agent Satio Subbra Bbattaobarjee 

holding an authority no. 563/XMP - ASM/85. But in feot, the. 

KVP5 were not purchased through an agent as stated by the 

investor • The Agent however adaitted the aigaatura as of her 

oi, but no coaigaion has been found preferred against the 

sale in record. It is thus øLspeoted that Smi Dska used the 

application for& having agents signature obtained ear her. 

Scrutiny of the etøok register of EVPs reveals; that thO said 

4 KVPs were issued from the stock of denonination of Ra.1 0, 000/" 

on 12.5.99 and handád over to Shri Gobinda Oh. Deka for ask ing 

over to the Investor •Sbri 1)eka grote the necessary entries in 

those 4 KVPa of deno Re .10,000/.. oach and banded over to the 

Investor against tendered sioney azounuing Re • 40,000/.. only. 

The short credit of Re. 36,000/... we detected only on 15.1109 

when the Investor presented all those KVPS for enoashment on 

their aatur.ity at B ehabari SO* 

en the Investor presented the certificates 

for encaient on 15.1 1 9950 the concerned PA • Rebabai'i corrected 

the entries is the application torn and converted Us • 4000/- 

to Ba. 40000/.. both In figures and words. However, the 5PM did 

not make any pajeent as he found the credit of Be- 4000/- .. But 

thex 

I 
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But the Investor 'a dais resalned unsettled • Then in the 

year 1997 the Iveator filed a a* CSE In * Conauner 'orua. 

The District Conøaer Forun of Kanrup district in its order 

dated 2.6.10.98 gave 3udgenent in favour of the petitioner 

and the departaent was not only asked to rel*btarsa the full 

saturity value on the sin of Ba. 40,000/ri but also pay 

interest of 1$ w.e.f. 12.11.95. Further an anoun,t of Ra.2000/-

was ordered to be paid as cospensation against nontal agony 

and another Ra. 1000/ as cost. 

ri Gobinda Oh • Deka was charge 3heeted under 

Rule 14 of 00800A)Riss, 1965 under 3SPO. Guwbati seso 

no. ii -8/95-96 dated 25.6.97 and awarded punishment under 

seso dated 19.4.2001 against which the applioant Shri G.C. 

Deka flied 0A. No. 218/01 in the Iion'ble OAT, Guwahati. 

ri Mahesh Oh. Daka 5 P41. Behabarj SO was 

charge sheeted under Rule 16 of 003(00k) Rules 1965 under 

S$P0,j. Guwahati Division, Guwahati sane no.. 71 -8/95-90 

dated 25.8.97 but he has been expired on 21 .02.2000 before 

finaltsaton of the case and thus the case has been cbopped. 

PA:RAA#I  

10 	 That with regard to pares 1, 2, 3 and 4.1, 

the respondents beg to offer no comnta. 

2 • 	 That with regard to para 4.2, the respondents 

beg to state that not based on fact. Shri Aaalendu Des Gupta 

tenderedBe* 40,000/- at Bababari $0 counter on 12.5.90. The 

applicant Shri Gobinda Oh • Deka filed up the application form 

by hisse lf Mri Mahesh Oh. Deka, 3PM, Rebabari 30 and 
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custodian of the etock of P0 oertifjcatee handed over 4(four) 

KVPS of deno • a. 10,000/us each to the applicant for issue. 

The applicant filled up all the necessary blank of the 4 KVP8  by 

hiaaelf and the necessary blank,of the 4 ICVP8 by hl$eeLf and 
landed over to the Investor Mri kalndu Das Gupta against 

his tendered aaouzvt • The applicant noted the Particulars of 

KVPs on the reverse aide of the application • The issued List 

was pDepared by the applicant and the amount of Issue pried 

was ahom as R. 1000/. each and Shri. $ahsh Cli. Delta, SW 

Rehabari SO signed on it 	ri Aiaalendu Das Gupta did not 

authorise any agent to purchase KV?5 of valued Re. 40,000/ 

ers the KTP8 were thoiea sol4 through agent Sri S. Bhattaus 

charjee, 563/1MP-ASM/85 by the applicant. The lapses on the 

part of the applicant was mentioned in the charge sheet dated 

25.8.97 on the basis of documents and witnesses. 

3 • 	 That with regard to paras 4.3, 4.4 and 4.5, 

the respondents beg to oZf.r no ooiiienta. 

4 • 	 That with regard to pare 4 ., the respondents 

bIg to state that it is not based on fao-t • abri Mahesh Oh. 

Delta, 8PM Rehabari $O handed over 4 KVP8 of deno Us • 10, 000/ 

each to the applicant for iasu, had the applicant asked for 

giving 4 KVP8 of deno Re.1 000/ each to the SW Behabari and 

lad the 3PM Rehabari gave the applicant 4 K125 of deno R .10000/us 

each instead of demo R.1000/us each it would have been the duty 

of the applicant to detect the mistake before issue of those 

ICVP5. The role of Mr. R., Raau]. and Mr. P.C. Mahanta the thu 

8PM and PA respeetively are found irrelevant as their acts 
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whatever may be as on 15.11.95 i.e. after $10 5* years of 

occurranos of the case. 

5. 	 That with regard to Was 4.7 and 4.8, the 

respondent beg to offer no oowaente. 

6 • 	 That with regard to para 4.9, the respondents 

beg to state that the puniabaent has been iapoaed on appli" 

cant considering all aspects of the case. 

7 • 	 That with regard to para 4.10,  the respondents 

beg to state that the Respondent no .3 being the Disc1pt1nay 

Authority of the case passed the order taking oonsiUration 

the deposition, exawinat ion and cross exaainaiion of witneaees 

of the case and the doctttents also taken into account before 

passing the order. Also it is added that as per provisions 

Lajd dosi in Rule 15(2)  of CC8(CCA)Rulee. 1965, it is not 

necessary to infor* the charged officer that it disagrees 

with the findings of the Inquiry Authority before passing 

order. 

80 	 That with regard to para 4.11, the respandents 

beg to state that as per provision laid dogt in Rule 28 of 

COS(OCA )Rules 1965, the Disciplinary Authority wj].L giie 

effect to the ordCra passed by the Appellate authority and 

thus the orders passed by the Disciplinary Authority will 

remain in force till, any such orders passad by the Appellate 

authority. 

99 	 That with regard to para 4.12, the respondents 

beg to state that it is not based on facts. The .Reapondeflt 

3 being the Diaoptinary Authority has followed striot]y 
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the various provisions contained in Rule 14 of the CCS(CCL) 

Rules 1985. 

10. 	 That with regard to para 413, the r*spondenta 

beg to state that it is not based on fact • The charge of 

articles were non crediting of Re. 36,000/.. only to Govt. 

Account on 12.5.90 and the KYP5 purchased in the counter were 

.sho as purchased through agent on 1 2.5.9 0. The Lvestor 

Shri Amalendu Dasgupta filed a case in Consumer Forum p  Kairnup 

Guwahati under mo. 92/97 and the case was Linalised against the 

department and the Investor was paid Be* 1,15,000/.. (Maturity 

value Ba. 80,000/.. * Interest Rs. 35000) against credit of 

B..8000/.. (being the maturity value of Re. 4CO/'. credited on 

1 295.9 0 ) on ly • The Department has sustained, baa amounting 

to Re. 10100/.  only in the case. The 8PM Rehabari of that 

date named sari Mahesh (. Deka has been expired an 21.292000 

be fore finalisat ion of disciplinary casa drawn against him. 

That with regard to para 4.14, the respondents 

beg to submit the comments what have a]ready made against the 

foregoing paragraph 4.12 above. 

That with regard to Pal'a 4915, the respondents 

beg to state that there is no relevancy In the applicant's BOR 

promotion with the puniahment order dated 194.2 001 • If any 

grievance lies with the applicant regarding non receipt of BOR 

promotion in due time the applicant has right to submit his 

grievance to the Reepondent no.2 through proper channel. 

130 That with regard to para 4.16 1,. the respondents 

beg to subait the comments what have already made against the 

foregoing paragraPh 4911 aboyó. 



14. 	 That with regard to paras 5.1 and 5.2, the 

respondent beg. to state that it is not sustainable. 

15 	 That with regard to para 5.3, the respondents 

beg to wbmit the eo*ents what have already Lade against the 

foregoing paragraph 4.12 above. 

16 • 	 That with regard to We 54, the respondents 

beg to state that the applicant was given reasonable opportunity 

as per provisions laid down in RuLe 14 of C08(CCA ) Thalea, 19650 

That with regard to para 5.5, the respondents 

beg to aubat the ooments what have already sade against the 

foregoing paraapb 4.15 above. 	. 	. 	..... 

That with regard to para 5,6 9  the reapo•ente 

beg to mbuit the ooJMrent8 what have already iiade against the 

foregoi*g par8grapb 54 above. 

That with regard to para 597, 6 & 7 , the 

respondents beg to offer no counents. 

20 0, 	 That with regard to We 8.1 9  the rspnident a 

beg to stats that it is not adiissibLe. 

21 • 	 That with regard to pam 8.2 9: the respondents 

beg to aibait the ooiaaents what have already Lade against the 

foregoing paragraph 4.15 above. 

That with regard to paras 8.3, 84 and 8.5, the 

respondents beg to state that it is not adsissible. 

That with regard to pars 9, the respondents beg 

to state that it is not adniasible a8tbe applicant  has prefe 

rred an appeal to the Appellate Authority and the sane is under 

examination with Respondent no • 2. 

Yarifisation.. 



i t  r i 
 

being autborised do hereby verl4 and declare 

that the stateLente Eade in this writtn stateenj are 

true to BY knOwl4dget infomation and believe and I bav 

not suppressed ay Eaterial d fact. 

And I sign this verification on this 	th 

day of July, 2001. 

I 

De axant. 

, 

A) 
,tt 


